

No. 22-50692

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.; LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW; DĒMOS A NETWORK FOR IDEAS AND ACTION, LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN B. SCOTT IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:22-cv-00092-LY

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Chad W. Dunn
BRAZIL & DUNN
4407 Bee Caves Road,
Ste 111
Austin, TX 78746

Nina Perales
Fatima Menendez
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
110 Broadway, Ste 300
San Antonio, TX 78205

Danielle M. Lang
Counsel of Record
Alice C.C. Huling
Molly E. Danahy
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
dlang@campaignlegal.org

Ashley Harris
Thomas Buser-Clancy
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS
5225 Katy Freeway, Ste 350
Houston, TX 77007

Ezra Rosenberg
Pooja Chaudhuri
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Ste 900
Washington, DC 20005

Brenda Wright
Kira Romero-Craft
DĒMOS
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs

K. Scott Brazil
BRAZIL & DUNN
13231 Champion Forest Dr.
Ste. 406
Houston, TX 77069

Lindsey B. Cohan
DECHERT, LLP
515 Congress Ave., Suite 1400
Austin, TX 78701

Rosa Saavedra Vanacore
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
1016 16th Street, NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036

Neil Steiner
DECHERT, LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal Background	4
II. The 2019 List Maintenance Program.....	5
III. The 2021 List Maintenance Program.....	7
IV. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing	15
A. Plaintiffs Suffered an Injury in Fact.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Proved Standing Even Under Defendant’s Erroneous Theory	21
II. Defendant Must Produce the Records Under the NVRA.....	26
A. The Law Enforcement Investigative Privilege Does Not Apply	27
1. There is No Ongoing Criminal Investigation.....	28
2. The NVRA Pre-empts Any Assertion that Defendant Can Withhold the Records Under State Law	35
3. The District Court’s Ruling Does Not Conflict with Fourth Circuit Precedent	37

B. The DPPA Does Not Preclude Production of Voter Names and ID Numbers	39
C. Plaintiffs’ Request for Electronic Records Constitutes a Request for Public Inspection	44
III. The NVRA’s Public Disclosure Provision Does Not Violate the Anticommandeering Doctrine.....	50
A. The Anticommandeering Doctrine Does Not Apply to Congressional Legislation Under the Elections Clause.....	51
B. The Historical Record Confirms that the Elections Clause Applies to Regulations of Voter Registration.....	56
1. Under binding Supreme Court precedent, Congress has comprehensive authority to regulate the manner of federal elections.....	57
2. Founding era sources confirm Congress’s broad power to regulate the manner of elections	59
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	20
<i>Akuna Matata Investments, Ltd. v. Texas Nom Limited Partnership</i> , 814 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. Mar 1981)	34
<i>American Civil Rights Union v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-CV-61474, 2017 WL 5160158 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2017).....	66
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	35, 51, 52, 54, 58, 59, 65
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>Atlas Transit, Inc. v. Korte</i> , 638 N.W.2d 625 (Wis. App. 2001)	40
<i>Becker v. Tools & Metals, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-627-L, 2010 WL 11537569 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2010)	28
<i>Bellito v. Snipes</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	54, 55, 58
<i>Cochran v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir 2021)	20, 55
<i>Committee on Judiciary of United States House of Representatives v.</i> <i>McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	57
<i>Davis v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 790 A.2d 1188 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 2001).....	40
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	21

Environment Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corporation,
968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020)21

Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1879)53, 57

Ex parte Yarbrough, 110 U.S. 651 (1884)65

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 15, 16, 19, 20

Federal Trade Commission v. Liberty Supply Co.,
 No. 4:15-CV-829, 2016 WL 4272706 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2016).....28

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....26

Illinois Conservative Union v. Illinois, No. 20 C 5542,
2021 WL 2206159 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021) 17, 66

In re Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives,
951 F.3d 589 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 17

In re U.S. Department of Homeland Security, 459 F.3d 565
 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 28, 34, 36

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....47

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone, 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....66

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

Maracich v. Spears, 570 U.S. 48 (2013) 43, 44

Mattivi v. Russell, No. Civ.A. 01-WM-533(BNB), 2002 WL 31949898
 (D. Colo. Aug. 2, 2002)40

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, 138 S. Ct. 1461
 (2018).....52

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp, [208 F. Supp. 3d 1320](#)
(N.D. Ga. 2016) 47, 49, 50, 66

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long,
[752 F. Supp. 2d 697](#) (E.D. Va. 2010) 17

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long, [682 F.3d 331](#)
(4th Cir. 2012) 59, 65, 66

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice, [491 U.S. 440](#) (1989) 16

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Bennett,
No. 4:18-CV-00981, [2019 WL 1116193](#) (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019)..... 18

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Bennett,
No. 4:18-CV-00981, [2019 WL 1112228](#) (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2019)..... 18

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar, [431 F. Supp. 3d 553](#)
(M.D. Pa. 2019) 42, 66

Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Chapman, No. 1:19-CV-622,
[2022 WL 986012](#) (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2022) 42

*Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. North Carolina State
Board of Elections*, [996 F.3d 257](#) (4th Cir. 2021) 37, 39, 63, 66

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
[490 U.S. 477](#) (1989) 20

*Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico on Behalf of Judiciary
Committee v. U.S. Department of Justice*, [823 F.2d 574](#)
(D.C. Cir. 1987) 39

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, [578 U.S. 330](#) (2016)..... 16, 19, 20

State Industrial Products Corp. v. Beta Technology, Inc., [575 F.3d 450](#)
(5th Cir. 2009) 47

Tax Analysts v. I.R.S., No. 1:00CV02914(RMU), [2004 WL 2051361](#)
(D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2004) 48

Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Whitley,
 No. SA-19-CA-074-FB, [2019 WL 7938511](#)
 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019) 6, 23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, [141 S. Ct. 2190](#) (2021)..... 19, 20, 24, 26

True the Vote v. Hosemann,
[43 F. Supp. 3d 693](#) (S.D. Miss. 2014) 50, 66

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, [514 U.S. 779](#) (1995)..... 52, 58

United States v. Criden, [648 F.2d 814](#) (3d Cir. 1981)..... 49, 50

United States v. Irely, [612 F.3d 1160](#) (11th Cir. 2010) 49

United States v. Massino, [356 F. Supp. 2d 227](#) (E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 48

United States v. Munchel, [567 F. Supp. 3d 9](#) (D.D.C. 2021)..... 48

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen,
[732 F.3d 382](#) (5th Cir. 2013)..... 35, 53, 54, 55

Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson, [60 F.3d 1411](#) (9th Cir. 1995) 53

Warth v. Seldin, [422 U.S. 490](#) (1975)..... 15, 16

Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Secretary of State,
[444 F.3d 614](#) (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16, 17

Statutes

[18 U.S.C. § 2721\(a\)\(1\)](#)..... 41

[18 U.S.C. § 2721\(b\)\(4\)](#)..... 43

[52 U.S.C. § 20501](#) 2, 59

[52 U.S.C. § 20501\(b\)](#)..... 4

[52 U.S.C. § 20507](#) 53

[52 U.S.C. § 20507\(i\)](#)..... 35, 47

[52 U.S.C. § 20507\(i\)\(1\)](#) 26

[52 U.S.C. § 20510\(b\)](#) 18

[Tex. Elec. Code § 16.0332](#) 29

[Tex. Elec. Code § 16.0332\(a-1\)](#) 7

[Tex. Elec. Code § 31.006\(a\)](#) 30, 31, 32, 34

[Tex. Elec. Code § 31.006\(b\)](#) 32

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service, About Form 4506-A, Request for Copy of Exempt or Political Organization IRS Form and Form 4506-B, Request for Copy of Exempt Organization IRS Application or Letter, <https://www.irs.gov/forms-pubs/about-form-4506-a>..... 48

John Locke, *Some Thoughts Concerning Education* (1693) 62

Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (1836) 63

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)..... 62, 63, 64, 65

Note, Jamal Greene, *Judging Partisan Gerrymanders Under the Elections Clause*, 114 Yale L.J. 1021 (2005) 63, 64, 65

Note, Kevin K. Green, *A Vote Properly Cast? The Constitutionality of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993*, 22 J. Legis. 45 (1996) 63, 64

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections*, 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2010)..... 60, 61, 62, 64

Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1755), available at <https://johnsonsdictionaryonline.com/views/search.php?term=method>..... 61

The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) 62, 64

Voter Registration Public Information Request Form, Texas Secretary
of State, <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/pi.pdf>45

Wilbourn E. Benton, *1787: Drafting the U.S. Constitution*
(1986)..... 61, 63
